changes according to our risk tolerance. The Company uses an earnings simulation model to measure earnings sensitivity to changing rates.

The Company determines the sensitivity of its short-term future earnings to a hypothetical plus or minus 100 to 300 basis point parallel rate
shock through the use of simulation modeling. The simulation of earnings includes the modeling of the balance sheet as an ongoing entity.
Future  business  assumptions  involving administered  rate  products,  prepayments  for  future  rate-sensitive  balances,  and  the  reinvestment  of
maturing assets and liabilities are included. These items are then modeled to project net interest income based on a hypothetical change in
interest rates. The resulting net interest income for the next 12-month period is compared to the net interest income amount calculated using
flat rates. This difference represents the Company’s earnings sensitivity to a positive or negative 100 basis points parallel rate shock.

53

The following table summarizes the projected impact of interest rate shocks on net interest income at December 31, 2019 (due to the current
level of interest rates, the 300-basis point downward shock scenario is not shown):

Rate Shock
Annual % change

in net interest income
+ 300 bp 6.4%
+ 200 bp 4.4%
+ 100 bp 2.3%
 - 100 bp (3.6)%
 - 200 bp (7.1)%

In  addition  to  the  rate  shocks  shown  in  the  table  above,  the  Company  models  net  interest  income  under  various  dynamic  interest  rate
scenarios. In general, changes in interest rates are positively correlated with changes in net interest income.

The Company occasionally uses interest rate derivative instruments as an asset/liability management tool to hedge mismatches in interest rate
exposure indicated by the net interest income simulation described above. They are used to modify the Company’s exposures to interest rate
fluctuations and provide more stable spreads between loan yields and the rate on their funding sources. At December 31, 2019, the Company